

To be Argued by:
MEGAN K. DORRITIE
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

APL-2019-00195
Appellate Division Docket No. CA 18-01448
Monroe County Clerk's Index No. 2017-4442

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of
TOWN OF IRONDEQUOIT and TOWN OF BRIGHTON,
Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants,
– against –

COUNTY OF MONROE, TIMOTHY P. MURPHY, as Director of REAL
PROPERTY TAX SERVICE FOR COUNTY OF MONROE,
and ROBERT FRANKLIN, Director of Finance and Chief Financial
Officer of COUNTY OF MONROE,
Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
TOWN OF IRONDEQUOIT**

HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Plaintiff-
Appellant Town of Irondequoit*
1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Rochester, New York 14604
Tel.: (585) 232-6500
Fax: (585) 232-2152

Of Counsel:
Megan K. Dorritie, Esq.
Samantha A. Maurer, Esq.

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 Statutory Background5

 The Tax Bill Charges Memo6

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....9

 The Petition.....9

 The Motion to Dismiss 10

 Supreme Court’s Decision, Order, and Judgment 10

 The Appellate Division’s Memorandum & Order 12

ARGUMENT 16

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

 II. THE TOWNS’ PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND DEMOLITION CHARGES
 MUST BE GUARANTEED AND CREDITED BY THE COUNTY “IN THE SAME
 MANNER” AS PROPERTY TAXES AND SPECIAL AD VALOREM LEVIES .. 17

 A. Town Law §§ 64 (5-a) and 130 (16) and the Municipal
 Home Rule Law, Authorize the Towns to Assess and
 Levy Property Maintenance and Demolition Charges..... 18

 B. Under the RPTL and the Monroe County “Tax Act,” the
 County is Required to Guarantee and Credit the Towns
 for Unpaid Town Taxes. 22

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Held that the Towns’ Assessed
 Property Maintenance and Demolition Charges Are
 “Taxes” That the County Must Guarantee and Credit 24

1.	Under the Plain Language of the Relevant Statutes, Taxes Include Charges Imposed Upon Real Property.....	24
2.	State Agencies All Agree that Demolition and Clean-up Expenses are Enforceable as Taxes.	29
3.	New York Courts Agree that Demolition and Clean-up Expenses are Enforceable as Taxes.	31
4.	This Court Should Reinstate the Trial Court’s Determination that the Towns’ Assessed Property Maintenance and Demolition Charges Are Not “Special Assessments”	34
IV.	EVEN IF THE TOWNS’ PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND DEMOLITION CHARGES ARE CLASSIFIED AS “SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS,” THE APPELLATE DIVISION DISSENT WAS CORRECT THAT SUCH CHARGES MUST STILL BE TREATED AS TAXES THAT THE COUNTY MUST GUARANTEE AND CREDIT	40
V.	IF THE APPELLATE DIVISION MAJORITY’S HOLDING IS AFFIRMED, TOWNS WOULD ALMOST NEVER BE ABLE TO RECOUP THEIR COSTS FOR MAINTAINING, REPAIRING, OR DEMOLISHING BLIGHTED PROPERTIES	43
A.	The County Should Not Be Permitted to Leave the Towns Powerless to Recover Property Maintenance and Demolition Charges	43
B.	Regardless of the Amount, the County Must Guarantee the Towns’ Taxes	45
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>4M Holding Co. v Diamante</i> , 215 AD2d 383 (2d Dept 1995)	33, 39
<i>4M Holding Co. v Town Bd.</i> , 81 NY2d 1053 (1993)	32, 34
<i>Braschi v Stahl Assocs. Co.</i> , 74 NY2d 201 (1989)	28
<i>Cheektowaga v Niagara Frontier Transp. Authority</i> , 82 AD2d 175 (4th Dept 1981)	35
<i>Christ Church v Eastchester</i> , 197 Misc 943 (Sup Ct, Westchester County 1950)	36
<i>Cooper Union for Advancement of Science & Art v City of New York</i> , 272 App Div 438 (1st Dept 1947), <i>aff'd</i> 298 NY 578 (1948)	36, 37
<i>Crandall Pub. Lib. v City of Glen Falls</i> , 216 AD2d 814 (3d Dept 1995)	35
<i>In re Hun</i> , 144 NY 472 (1895)	38
<i>In re Petition of St. Joseph's Asylum</i> , 69 NY 353 (1877)	38
<i>Lane v Mt. Vernon</i> , 38 NY2d 344 (1976)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lloyd v Grella</i> , 83 NY2d 537 (1994)	24
<i>Matter of Beekman Hill Assn. v Chin</i> , 274 AD2d 161 (1st Dept 2000)	17
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens</i> , 165 AD3d 1112 (2d Dept 2018)	27, 44

<i>Matter of Town of Irondequoit v County of Monroe</i> , 175 AD3d 846 (4th Dept 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v Common Council & Assessor of Rye</i> , 43 Misc 2d 668 (Sup Ct, Westchester County 1964)	37
<i>Pace Univ. v New York City Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 85 NY2d 125 (1995)	16
<i>People ex rel. NY Sch. for Deaf v Townsend</i> , 173 Misc 906 (Sup Ct, Westchester County 1940)	37, 39
<i>People v Elmer</i> , 19 NY3d 501 (2012)	28
<i>Rangolan v County of Nassau</i> , 96 NY2d 42 (2001)	38
<i>Roosevelt Hosp. v New York</i> , 84 NY 108 (1881)	37
<i>Rose v Eichhorst</i> , 42 NY2d 92 (1977)	22, 43
<i>State v Abortion Info. Agency, Inc.</i> , 37 AD2d 142 (1st Dept 1971)	31
<i>Town of Amherst v County of Erie</i> , 260 NY 361 (1933)	43, 46
<i>Town of Irondequoit v County of Monroe</i> , 158 Misc 123 (Sup Ct, Monroe County 1935)	22, 29, 43, 44
<i>Watergate II Apartments v Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 NY2d 52 (1978)	37
<i>Whaley v County of Monroe</i> , 235 AD 334 (4th Dept 1932)	44

STATUTES

Brighton Town Code Chapter 129.....21

CPLR 3001.....9

CPLR 3211 (a) (7).....10

CPLR 5601 (a)5, 16

CPLR 7803.....13

CPLR 7803 (3).....16

CPLR 7804 (f).....10

CPLR 7806.....9

Irondequoit Town Code Chapter 9420

Irondequoit Town Code Chapter 10439

Irondequoit Town Code Chapter 104, Article III21

Irondequoit Town Code § 94-135, 45

Irondequoit Town Code § 94-1 (B)20, 25, 27

Irondequoit Town Code § 94-9..... 21, 25, 26, 27, 39, 46

Irondequoit Town Code § 104-14..... 21, 25, 26, 27, 39, 46

Monroe County Code, ch 673, § 10.....9, 23

Monroe County Tax Act1, 14, 34, 42

Monroe County Tax Act § 9 (1)12, 35, 42

Monroe County Tax Act § 106

Municipal Home Rule Law.....*passim*

Municipal Home Rule Law § 10 (1) (ii) (a) (8).....20

Municipal Home Rule Law § 10 (1) (ii) (a) (9-a).....20

Municipal Home Rule Law § 10 (1) (ii) (a) (14).....	20
New York General City Law	32
New York Village Law	32
Real Property Tax Law	<i>passim</i>
Real Property Tax Law § 102 (14)	13, 25, 27, 28, 39
Real Property Tax Law § 102 (15)	1, 25, 27, 35, 39
Real Property Tax Law § 102 (16)	37
Real Property Tax Law § 102 (20)	14, 24, 25, 27, 28
Real Property Tax Law § 202 (1) (d).....	30
Real Property Tax Law § 202 (1) (f)	30
Real Property Tax Law § 490	39
Real Property Tax Law § 936	<i>passim</i>
Real Property Tax Law § 1102 (2)	15
Real Property Tax Law Article 9.....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Law § 4	39
Town Law Article 15	21, 27
Town Law § 64 (5-a)	<i>passim</i>
Town Law § 130 (16).....	<i>passim</i>
Town Law § 130 (16) (g).....	19, 25, 26, 27
Town Law § 130 (5).....	19
Town Law § 231.	15, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1998 Op Atty Gen No. 98-35.....30

Op Counsel SBEA No. 55 (1990).....15, 16, 42

Ops St Comp No. 68-217.....23

Ops St Comp No. 76-96.....23, 44

Ops St Comp No. 82-216.....30
